

Regd. Office : 47, Greams Road, CHENNAI - 600 006. (INDIA) Tel : 2829 32 96, 2829 09 00 GSTIN : 33AAACB1429P2ZP CIN No. : L65991TN1936PLC001428 E-mail : ho@beardsell.co.in Website : www.beardsell.co.in

Sec: May: 2019

The Listing Manager, National Stock Exchange of India Limited, Exchange Plaza Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai-400 051 ISIN - INE522F01014 30th May, 2019

The Listing Manager BSE Limited Registered Office : Floor 25 P J Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001 Scrip Code: 539447 – (ISIN - INE522F01014)

Dear Sir,

Sub : Credit Rating letter received from "ICRA Limited" Vide their Letter RTG/Chen/002/19-20 dated 1st April, 2019 – Reg.

Please find attached rating rationale for medium term borrowing of "Fund-based – Public Deposits for Rs.5.00 crores" of our Company from ICRA limited affirming that our rating remains unchanged at the earlier rating of [ICRA] MB+ (Stable)

Kindly take the above information on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For BEARDSELL LIMITED

K Murali Company Secretary

Encl : As above





1

Beardsell Limited

May 30, 2019

Beardsell Limited- Update on Material Event

Summary of Rated Instrument:			
Instrument	Rated Amount	Rating Outstanding	
Fund-based – Public Deposits	5.00	[ICRA]MB+(Stable)	
Total	5.00		

Material Event

Mr. Bharat Anumolu, one of the executive director of Beardsell Limited (BSL or the company), has filed a petition against the other directors of BSL in the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT). Mr. Anumolu has accused the other directors, Mr. Amrith Anumolu, Mr. R Gowri Shanker, Mrs. Jayasree Anumolu of illegal acts and that their acts are prejudicial to the interest of the company. The petition submitted by Mr. Bharat Anumolu to Beardsell Ltd has been uploaded on BSE's site on May 22, 2019.

Impact of the Material Event

The ratings remain unchanged at the earlier rating of [ICRA]MB+(Stable). ICRA will continue to monitor developments in this regard and would evaluate the impact of the same on the business profile of BSL.

The rating takes into account the extensive experience of the promoters and the management of BSL of around two decades in the expanded polystyrene packaging and construction industry and a diversified customer profile. ICRA also notes the long-term association of the company with some of the customers resulting in repeat business.

The ratings also takes into account the modest scale of operations as reflected by an operating income of Rs. 193.88 crore in FY2019. ICRA notes that although OPM has increased to 5.06% in FY2019 from 3.91% in FY2018 backed by economies of scale and an increase in export orders, the company has reported net losses on account of high depreciation and interest charges as well as low non-operating income. The coverage indicators have also remained weak as reflected by an interest coverage ratio (OPBDITA/Interest and finance charges) of 1.65 times, net cash accruals to total debt ratio (NCA/Total Debt) of 9.6% as on March 31, 2019. The liquidity profile has also remained stretched, emanating from elongated receivables. While the company's capital structure is moderate due to a reasonable net worth base, the increase in working capital requirements have been funded by stretching the creditors, resulting in a below moderate ratio of total outside liabilities to tangible net-worth (TOL/TNW) of 2.17 times as on March 31, 2019. The ratings also factor in the susceptibility of BSL's profitability to fluctuations in raw material prices in both the prefabricated and EPS divisions. Further, given that sales are linked to the demand and cyclicality of end-user industries (in this case, consumer durables), any slowdown in demand may adversely impact revenue growth and profitability.

The previous detailed rating rationale is available on the following link: Click here



Key financial indicators (consolidated)

	FY2018 (Audited)	FY2019 (Audited)
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	167.85	193.88
PAT (Rs. crore)	0.38	(0.75)
OPBDIT/OI	3.91%	5.06%
RoCE	7.35%	6.78%
Total Debt/TNW (times)	0.99	0.94
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	6.24	3.87
Interest Coverage (times)	1.15	1.65
Source: Company data, ICRA research		



ANALYST CONTACTS

K Ravichandran +91 44 45964301 ravichandran@icraindia.com

Rupa Pandey +91 22 61143456 rupa.pandey@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

+91 80 4332 6401 jayantac@icraindia.com supriob@icraindia.com Nijara Kalita +91 22 6114 3455

nijara.kalita@icraindia.com

Suprio Banerjee

+91 22 6114 3443

Jayanta Chatterjee

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani Tel: +91 124 4545 860 communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91- 9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002 Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: info@icraindia.com Website: www.icra.in



Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001 Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,

Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049

Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008

Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 020 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2019 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.